BRITISH DX CLUB - SHEIGRA DXPEDITION REPORT

2nd to 16th October 2009 - with Dave Kenny, Alan Pennington & Tony Rogers

Receivers Tony Rogers AOR AR 7030 Plus and Palstar pre-amp
Alan Pennington AOR AR 7030 Plus and Palstar pre-amp
Dave Kenny AOR AR 7030 Plus and tuneable pre-amp

Aerials (all long-wire beverages using 7-strand 0.2mm wire supported on 4-5ft bamboo canes)

45 degrees 620m beverage - terminated Far East

90 degrees 500m beverage - unterminated Mid East & Asia

160 degrees 450m beverage — terminated Africa & UK LPAMs

240 degrees 120m beverage — terminated South America

305 degrees 640m beverage - terminated North America

310 degrees 500m beverage — terminated North America (reserve)

Dxpedition Report

This is the 51 DXpedition to Sheigra according to Tony’s research, the first being back in October 1985.

And this would be the 6" time we have stayed in Mary’s cottage here in this far north-west corner of the
Scottish mainland (the original DX cottage used from 1985 to 2001 sadly still stands empty and unoccupied).
As we headed north, we heard that an Army lorry had crashed through the Laxford Bridge where the roads
from Ullapool and Lairg meet and head north to Kinlochbervie and Sheigra. The bridge was closed so we
faced a two hour detour via Tongue on the north coast. Fortunately, by the time we got there, the bridge had
reopened to light vehicles and we arrived in Sheigra in good time to put up a couple of aerials before dusk.

The weather was generally unsettled during the two weeks with some periods of rain and very windy spells —
indeed it was difficult to stay on your feet when putting up the final length of the 305 degree beverage on the
first Saturday, such was the strength of the wind once above the shelter of Sheigra’s valley! But we also took
advantage of some calm sunny days when we could enjoy the wild landscape including two long walks to
remote bothies at Strathan and Strathchailleach (via Sandwood Bay). The bothies would make good
interference-free DX shacks but have no electricity and are miles from any road!

Plenty of sheep around in Sheigra this year, though they did not harm our beverages. But we suffered ten
separate overnight breaks, all on the North American aerial, and all caused by deer we think. Repairs in the
pitch Sheigra night by torchlight or first thing in the morning were needed to keep this aerial fully optimised.
KLO, Ogden Utah on 1430 kHz we realised was heard on this beverage when it was broken a third the way
down its length and therefore also unterminated! We see more herds of deer on the distant hills around
Sheigra these days. But we think the overnight damage may just be done by one deer venturing right down
near the houses under the cover of darkness. The 5 foot supporting canes we use will let sheep roam freely
underneath the wires, but they are too low for deer (although they can leap over them in daylight). But at
night deer must crash into the wire, drag it out of the canes and snap it (we use thin 0.2/7 strand wire which
easily breaks so it won’'t cause any harm to the animals!) Eventually we put up a reserve North American
aerial but this suffered exactly the same fate. Thankfully no problems with any of the other aerials. The 90
degree Middle East aerial we again left unterminated which would give possible catches from the opposite
direction (Americas) at night. We again put out a southerly beverage for UK LPAMs and Africa, but with poor
results, mainly as Spanish stations are in the same direction and occupy many channels.

We commented last year on electrical interference and sadly even in this remote area there was even more
this year, for the first time affecting all our aerials at almost all times of day and night. Still, plenty of DX could
be heard, but the QRN made reception of the weakest signals very trying at times. Also notable is the amount
of digital noise audible on many North American channels, spillover from IBOC HD transmissions on adjacent
frequencies (HD stations are still audible in AM but they put out digital noise affecting adjacent channels).

Conditions were similar to this time last year, and again did not change much from day to day thanks to the
zero sunspots. On medium wave we had North America from fade-in around 2100 UTC until typical fade-out
around 0930, a bit later on 15" when the band stayed open to the US and Canadian west coast past 1000.
The Far East could be heard from around 1500 most afternoons, with many Chinese, Korean, Viethamese
and even Philippine stations logged, also India and Iran a bit later on. On shortwave we enjoyed superior
reception to that possible at home, concentrating on Latin America, Africa and the Far East. Highlights
included reception of Radio Congo on 6115 on two separate occasions. Our SW logs are as usual included
in the HF & Tropical logbook sections.



Notable loggings or possible Sheigra "Firsts" are highlighted in bold.

AFRICA

675 2032 03/10 Libyan R, Benghazi

819 1830 06/10 R Cairo, Batra, Egypt

1550 2115 05/10 Natl R of SADR, W. Sahara

ASIA /| MIDDLE EAST

531 2150 13/10 IRIB Hamadan, Iran

540 2154 13/10 IRIB Mashhad, Iran

558 1710 03/10 Xinjiang PBS, Urumgqi, China

558 1928 04/10 IRIB R Farhang, Gheslagh, Iran

603 1634 04/10 CRI, Donfang, China

621 1715 04/10 AIR Patna, India

639 1711 04/10 CNR 1, Beijing, China

648 1718 03/10 AIR Indore, India

657 1655 09/10 Henan PBS, Zheagzhou, China

657 1719 03/10 AIR Kolkata, India

666 1610 14/10 JOBK, NHK 1, Osaka, Japan

684 1730 03/10 IRIB Mashhad, Iran

702 1645 05/10 Xinjiang PBS, Urumgi, China

702 1656 06/10 IRIB Kiashahr, Iran

711 1650 05/10 VO Kuanghua, Hsinfeng, Taiwan

729 1646 06/10 VO Vietnam 2, Quang Binh

729 1650 13/10 AIR Guwahati, India

738 1700 03/10 Xinjiang PBS, Urumqi

747 1526 14/10 JOIB, NHK 2, Sapporo, Japan

747 1638 14/10 IRIB Gonbad, Iran

747 1725 15/10 AIR Lucknow, India

774 1505 14/10 JOUB, NHK 2, Akita, Japan

774 1600 13/10 JOUB, NHK 2, Akita, Japan

774 1558 14/10 DWWW Quezon City,
Philippines

783 1647 06/10 VO Vietnam 2, Can Tho.

801 1700 05/10 VO Kuanghua, Kuanyin, Taiwan

819 1630 13/10 Shanxi PBS, Taiyuan, China

828 1528 14/10 JOBB, NHK 2, Osaka, Japan

828 1655 15/10 Beijing News R, China

837 1736 06/10 CNR 5, Fujian, China

846 1718 05/10 VO Kuanghua, Kuanyin, Taiwan

900 1710 09/10 IRIB Tehran, Iran

900 1716 08/10 AIR Kadapa, India

900 1720 08/10 CRI Olympic R, Beijing, China

918 1450 14/10 Khmer R, Phnom Penh (PRES)

918 1700 04/10 Shandong PBS, China

918 1703 04/10 AIR Suratgarh, India

945 1625 14/10 CNR 1, Jilin, China

954 1702 08/10 AIR Najibabad, India (pres)

972 1725 09/10 R Aap ki Dunyya via Tajikistan

981 1651 05/10 CNR 1, China (two sites)

981 1305 15/10 IRIB Hamadan, Iran

990 1815 15/10 IRIB Shiraz, Iran

1008 1643 14/10 ABC R, Osaka, Japan

1062 1659 14/10 KBS 1, Cheongju, South Korea

1062 2130 15/10 DZEC Manila, Philippines

1062 1743 13/10 IRIB Kerman, Iran
1080 1722 03/10 VIRI Ext Svc, Mahashahr, Iran

AA talk audible undr R Maria
Cairo chimes, ID, nx AA
AA ID, nx // SW 6297

Qur'an // 1503, audible under Faroes

Qur'an // 1503

Uighur px // 7205, 6120

ID 1930 "Injah Radio Farhang”

CRI Vietnamese px // 9550 (& 05/10 // 684)
Indian song // 4810 - weak under Belgium
Classical mx, CC // 4800

Indian classical mx // 5040 etc

CC talk, song, ID at 1656

Indian classical mx // 5040 etc

JJ ID, many mentions of "NHK" and "FM"
IRIB 3-note chime, Persian talk

YL // 738, 5960

VIRI ext svc tune, 1700 s/on in Georgian

YL CC //801, 846, 9745

Vietnamese songs // 783, 5925

Indian classical mx // 4940

Promol/pips, ID // 5960

EE/JJ language lessons // 774, 828

Farsi talk // 1503

Indian mx // 4880

EE/JJ language lessons // 747, 828

Time signal, JOUB chimes, off at 1605
DWWW ID (+ ID @ 1515), OM with ‘goodnight
sweet dreams’ etc. Also ID as ‘Premier Station’
Vietnamese songs // 729, 5925

Fanfare/anns // 711, 747

CC drama, gongs at 1700, ID & sign-off
EE/JJ language lesson /| 747, 774

CC px, EE ID ‘AM 828, 100.6 FM Beijing News R’
CC song // 1116, 9410

// 801, 9745

Persian mx // 684, 1503

Indian mx, 1730 EE nx // 5010

EE nx reports about China

Talk in Khmer mentions Kampuchea. Off 1500.
CC classical mx, pips, CC ID & off

Indian mx // 4910

CC opera // 4800 etc

Indian songs/mx (no // found)

Report on Obama Nobel Peace Prize, ID, Urdu
Songs // 4460, 4750

Persian songs // 1503

Talk in Persian // 981, 1503 etc

JJ mention of ‘ABC Radio’ heard under Holland
KK talk, "KBS Radio"” ID at 1700

Tagalog talk (with EE words) mentioned
“DZEC nationwide”

YL in Farsi // 153, 1512 etc

AA px // 6025



1098 1556 04/10 R Taiwan Intl, Kouhu, Taiwan RTI jingle sung in EE, talk/chat in CC
1098 2000 15/10 R Free Asia via Kouhu, Taiwan EE ID “This is Radio Free Asia” & into CC px
1116 1733 06/10 CNR 5, Shaowu, Fujian, China CC song // 837, 9410
1134 1605 05/10 CNR 1, Golmud, China CC px // 4800
1170 1620 07/10 VOA, Poro, Philippines VOA Special English // 12080, 13570
1188 1556 06/10 CRI, Xuanwei, Yunnan, China Closing anns & ID in EE
(15/10 close mentioned 88FM in Xuanwei)
1224 1627 14/10 CNR 1, unknown site, China CC opera // 4800 etc
1242 1630 06/10 VO Vietnam, Can Tho, Vietham  Ex Svc, EE nx - under Absolute R
1278 1654 13/10 JOFR, RKB, Fukuoka, Japan "RKB Radio" in promo, RKB sung jingles
1296 1710 09/10 VOA R Ashna, Kabul, Afghanistan Nx in Pashto // 9335, ID, into Dari at 1730
1314 1611 06/10 DWXI Paranaque, Philippines Preacher in Tagalog/EE, congregation singing
"| Believe" (& 1548 15/10 mentioned “El Shadaii”)

1350 1830 08/10 TWR via Gavar, Armenia TWR IS heard in mix (start of scheduled Turkish)
1350 1959 08/10 JOER, Hiroshima, Japan Children's px, "Radio RCC" sung ID, JJ
1359 1629 14/10 CNR 1, multi-site, China CC opera // 4800 etc
1377 1710 04/10 CNR1, Yinyang, China CC talk // 4800
1386 1600 08/10 Tianjin PBS, Tianjin, China ID, CC, light mx
1395 2150 15/10 Anhui PBS, multi-site, China CC mx, ID, CC comedy (Fiction Channel)
1394.95 2130 15/10 DZVT San Jose, Philippines “CMN the Catholic Media Network, the credible

network, more than 45 strong nationwide... DZVT”
1413 1631 14/10 KBC R, Fukuoka, Japan JJ talk, sung jingle/ID "K-B-C"
1467 1445 15/10 TWR via Bishkek, Kyrgyzstan Tone, s/on ann in Kyrgyz, Dick Saunders in EE
1467 1515 04/10 TWR via Bishkek, Kyrgyzstan IS at start of scheduled px in RR
1467 1914 04/10 IRIB Qom, Iran Farsi talk/story reading // 1503
1494 1437 15/10 Xinjiang PBS, Urumgqi, China Play in CC // 5960
1503 1913 04/10 IRIB Bushehr, Iran Fasi talk/story // 1467
1512 1740 13/10 IRIB Ardabil, Iran YL in Farsi // 1062, 1503 etc
1521 1720 02/10 CRI, Urumgqi, China RR ID "Radio Chitaya"
1539 2145 04/10 R Aap ki Dunyaa, Dhabbaya, UAE VOA nx in EE at 2200, Urdu px at 2205
1539 2156 06/10 CNR 1, China (unlisted site) CC talk // 4800 etc
1548 2229 15/10 R Sawa via Kuwait US & Arabic pop mx, AA ID
1557 1957 04/10 Family R, Kouhu, Taiwan US rel px "Creation Moments", EE
1566 1728 03/10 AIR Nagpur, India Indian classical mx // 5040 etc
1566 1959 08/10 HLAZ, Jeju, South Korea (FEBC) Sung jingle inc ID "... Geukdong Bangsong"
1575 1628 08/10 VOA, Ban Rasom, Thailand VOA ID in promo, Bengali px
1575 1915 04/10 R Farda, Dhabbaya, UAE Pop, ID, Persian
1593 1714 13/10 CNR 1, Changzhou, China CC // 4800, strong
1593 1940 13/10 R Free Iraq, Kuwait AA mx, ID "ldaat al Iraq ul Hurr"
NORTH AMERICA
540 0745 04/10 CBT Grand Falls NL CBC Radio Overnight — DW. CBC R1 ID 0800
540 2318 04/10 CBGA-1 New Carlisle QC FF// 860
550 0726 14/10 WGR Buffalo NY “WGR Sports Radio 5-50”
560 0729 09/10 WGAN Portland ME “News Radio 560 WGAN”
570 2207 03/10 KNR Nuuk, Greenland Talk in Greenlandic // 650, 720
570 2205 03/10 CFCB Corner Brook NL C&W mx, CFCBID // 790
570 0752 04/10 WMCA New York NY Mention of wmca.com
580 0005 07/10 CFRA  Ottawa ON “CFRA Newstime 8-05”
590 0750 03/10 VOCM St Johns NL “We’re first with today’s country — VOCM”
600 2204 04/10 CBNA St Anthony NL “The World This Weekend” (CBC R1)
610 2210 03/10 CHNC New Carlisle QC FF /711150, “CHNC” ID
620 2210 03/10 CKCM  Grand Falls NL C&W mx// VOCM 590
640 0702 04/10 CBN St Johns NL CBC news then CBC Radio Overnight with DW
650 0843 07/10 WSM Nashville TN  “log-on to WSMonline.com” “650 AM WSM” jingle
650 2209 03/10 CKGA  Gander NL “590 VOCM”, green tea advert
660 0745 03/10 WFAN  New York NY Football phone-in “you’re on The Fan”
660 0918 14/10 CFFR Calgary AB  “660 news overnight” Calgary traffic, Rogers Radio
670 0820 07/10 WSCR Chicago IL  Dan Patrick Show (only affiliate on 670). Sports.

3



680
680
680
690
700
710
710
710
720
720
730
740
740
750
750
760
760
770
780
790
790
800
800
810
820
830
840
850
860
870
880
890
900
920
920
930
930
930
940
950
950
950
960
960

970
970
970
980
990
990
1000

1000
1010
1010
1020

1020

0752
0811
0928
2345
0630
0821
2151
2305
0930
2208
2237
0545
0814
0905
2220
0900
2215
0048
0608
0915
2200
0915
2202
2247
0603
2229
0820
2224
2320
0751
0802
0921
2100
0826
2327
2150
2254
2300
2240
0826
2245
0835
0925
2256

0700
2215
2344
0730
2259
2350
0814

0855
0800
0745
2245

0934

03/10
14/10
14/10
13/10
04/10
14/10
03/10
14/10
16/10
03/10
03/10
04/10
05/10
07/10
02/10
07/10
06/10
09/10
04/10
14/10
03/10
07/10
03/10
13/10
04/10
04/10
13/10
04/10
04/10
09/10
04/10
07/10
08/10
05/10
04/10
03/10
15/10
04/10
04/10
14/10
04/10
05/10
14/10
03/10

13/10
03/10
04/10
16/10
04/10
04/10
14/10

08/10
03/10
03/10
05/10

13/10

CFTR
WRKO
CJOB
CINF
WLW
KIRO
CKVO
WOR
WGN
KNR
CKAC
CHCM
CFZM
WSB
CBGY
WJR
WCHP
WABC
WBBM
CFCW
CFNW
CKLW
VOWR
CJVA
WBAP
WCRN
WHAS
WEEI
CJBC
WWL
WCBS
WLS
KNR
CFRY
CKNX
CJYQ
WBEN
CFBC
CINW
KJR
CKNB
CFAM
CFAC
WEAV

WKHM
WDAY
WZAN
KKMS
CBY
CKGM
KOMO

WMVP
CFRB
WINS
WIBG

KDKA

Toronto ON
Boston MA
Winnipeg MB
Montreal QC
Cincinnati OH
Seattle WA
Clarenville NL
New York NY
Chicago IL
Simiuttaq, Greenland
Montreal QC
Marystown NL
Toronto ON
Atlanta GA
Bonavista Bay NL
Detroit Mi
Champlain NY
New York NY
Chicago IL
Camrose AB
Port au Choix NL
Windsor ON
St Johns NL
Caraquet NB
Fort Worth TX
Worcester MA
Louisville KY
Boston MA
Toronto ON
New Orleans LA
New York NY
Chicago IL

Five day weather, “6-80 news”

‘Boston’s talk station AM 6-80 WRKO Boston’
“'m .....CJOB” Manitoba Junior Hockey.

“Info six quatre-vingt dix — les sports”. FF.
“News Radio seven hundred WLW”

‘ESPN Seattle’ + ‘the mighty 973 FM’
“Newfoundand’s information superstation VOCM”
“News Radio 7-10, WOR”

"WGN weather" and ref to wgnradio.com
Greenlandic talk // 570

FF sports, ad for “Journal du Montreal”
“VOCM satellite weather”

“All night jukebox on Toronto’s AM 7-40”
“WSB weather”, “WSB...reports”

CBC R1// 640, 1400, 6160

ID: “WJR 7-60”, weather

Two refs to "WCHP" heard in promo

Mark Levine “on 77 WABC”

“WBBM news time 1-08”

Advert, sung jingle ‘CFCW’. C&W mx.

C&W, CFCB ID // 570

‘AM 800 Morning Drive’

Light mx, ann “This is the music of VOWR”
FF mx, ann: ‘sur CHVA 810’ (under BBC Scotland)
“News Talk 8-20 WBAP”

ID, px about restaurants in Worcester

“news radio 84 WHAS and whas.com”
“Sports Radio WEELI”

FF // 540

‘WWL New Orleans & WWLFM Kenner-New Orl.’
CBS news, ads “WCBS News time 4-05"
“and you've found it — the Big 89 WLS”

Uummannagq, Greenland news in Greenlandic // 3815u
Portage la Prairie MB

Wingham
St Johns
Buffalo

St John
Montreal
Seattle
Cambellton
Altona
Calgary
Plattsburgh

Jackson
Fargo
Portland
Richfield
Corner Brook
Montreal
Seattle

Chicago
Toronto

New York
Ocean City-
Somers Point
Pittsburgh

ON
NL
NY
NB
QC
WA
NB
MB
AB
NY

MI
ND
ME
MN
NL
QC
WA

IL

ON
NY
NJ
PA
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C&W mx “CFRY” sung jingle

“this is AM 9-20 CKNX”

Folk mx, “Radio Newfoundland” ID

“News Radio 930 WBEN?” “right here in Buffalo”
“Good Time Oldies 93 CFBC”

“AM 9-40 Montreal’s greatest hits”

Fox Sports Radio ‘Sports Radio 9-50 Seattle’
“...your community, your radio station - 95 CKNB”
Classical mx, “music of the great masters CFAM”
‘Calgary’s 660 News’, Rogers Radio Calgary group
“The Zone 9-60 AM”, “WEAYV 9-60 AM Plattsburg-
Burlington”, Fox News.

ID above general mix: “News Talk 9-70 WKHM”
“...NFL playoffs & Superbowl 24 — 9-70 WDAY”
“NFL Sunday on Westwood One”, “9-70 WZAN”
‘for more on how you can pray visit KKMS.com’
CBC R1 “Canada lives here” promo

Soccer - Montreal Impact v Puerto Rico Islanders
‘KOMO News Radio network at KOMONews.com,
AM 1000, and now simulcasting on 97.7 FM'.
‘ESPN Radio 1000 WMVP Chicago AM & HD’

“It's 4 O’Clock, this is CFRB News”

“Wins newstime 3-45....” and “10-10 Wins” ID
“....here on WIBG 10-20 AM” then tx cut off
[daytimer closing or reducing power]

“...Radio 10-20 KDKA”



1030
1040
1040
1050
1050

1060
1060
1070
1080
1090
1100
1110
1120
1130
1130
1130
1140
1140
1140
1150
1150
1160
1170
1180
1190
1190
1200
1200
1200
1200
1210
1210
1220
1230
1240
1250
1250
1260
1260
1270
1270
1270
1280
1280
1290
1290
1290
1290
1290
1290
1290
1300
1300
1310
1310
1310
1310
1320

2202
0730
2330
0611
2249

0634
2258
0646
2309
0705
2335
2332
0000
0728
0827
0844
0825
0955
2158
2214
0733
0825
2305
0905
0735
0811
0900
2240
0800
0415
0705
2146
0725
2238
2218
0844
2256
0059
0925
0827
0908
0906
0645
2245
0727
0839
0900
0850
2258
2259
0955
0803
0000
0548
1035
2236
2359
0735

06/10
05/10
15/10
05/10
03/10

05/10
05/10
05/10
03/10
13/10
04/10
09/10
10/10
05/10
14/10
05/10
15/10
14/10
03/10
03/10
05/10
06/10
05/10
06/10
04/10
05/10
05/10
05/10
10/10
13/10
10/10
11/10
13/10
06/10
06/10
06/10
08/10
09/10
13/10
15/10
13/10
06/10
06/10
15/10
06/10
14/10
06/10
10/10
06/10
06/10
13/10
06/10
06/10
06/10
16/10
03/10
05/10
06/10

WBZ Boston
WHO Des Moines
WYSL Avon
WEPN  New York
CHUM  Toronto
CKMX  Calgary
WBIX Natick
CHOK  Sarnia
WTIC Hartford
WBAL  Baltimore
WTAM  Cleveland
WBT Charlotte
KMOX St Louis
KFAN Minneapolis
CKWX  Vancouver
WBBR  New York
WQBA Miami
CHRB High River
CBI Sydney
CHGM  Gaspe
WHBY  Kimberley
WYLL  Chicago
WWVA Wheeling
WHAM  Rochester
WLIB New York
WOWO Fort Wayne
KFNW  West Fargo
WKOX  Newton
WOAI San Antonio
CFGO Ottawa
WPHT  Philadelphia
VOAR St Johns
WHKW  Cleveland
CFNL Happy Valley
CKIM Baie Verde
CJYE Oakville
WGAM  Manchester
WMKI Boston
WNDE Indianapolis
WTSN  Dover
CJCB Sydney
WXYT  Detroit
WNAM  Neenah
WFAU  Gardiner
WMCS Greenfield
CJBK London
WHIO  Dayton
CFRW  Winnipeg
WKBK  Keane
WRNI Providence
WIRL Peoria
WOOD Grand Rapids
WJMO  Cleveland
CIWW  Ottawa
CHLW St Paul-Bonnyville
WLOB  Portland
WCCW Traverse City
WILS Lansing

MA
A

NY
NY
On

AB
MA
ON
CT
MD
OH
NC
MO
MN
BC
NY
FL
AB
NS
QC
WI
IL
VA
NY
NY
IN
ND
MA
X
ON
PA
NL
OH
NL
NL
ON
NH
MA
IN
NH
NS
MI
WiI
ME
WiI
ON
OH
MB
NH
RI
IL
MI
OH
ON
AB
ME
Ml
MI

“WBZ News Radio 10-30”

“News radio 10-40 WHO”

"WYSL 10-40"

"only on 10-50 ESPN New York"

“Toronto’s breaking news CP24 - Radio 10-50”

[is now a relay of cable TV station “CP 24”]
“Classic Country AM 10-60”

“the talk of Boston - WBIX ...”

“CHOK 103.9 FM and 10-70 AM...Country CHOK”
“WTIC HD — Hartford”, sports

CBS news then “WBAL weather...”

“on news radio WTAM eleven hundred”
“Newstalk Eleven Ten WBT Time Saver Traffic”
“News Radio 11-20 KMOX, KMOX-HD St Louis”
“Minnesota’s station for sports is AM 11-30 KFAN”
“News 11-30” Prime Minister in Vancouver

“here on Bloomberg news”

SS talk about Cuba. ‘WQBA’ ID in SS.

“AM 11-40” & ‘People’s Gospel Hour’ promo

CBC R1 promo/ID // 750

FF // 610, pop mx

“11-50 WHBY”, Coast to Coast AM

“11-60 AM”, ads mentioned Chicago

Wx, ID “you’re listening to WWVA”

“...on Rochester’s news leader...11-80 WHAM”
“eleven ninety WLIB”

Coast to Coast AM “on News Talk 11-90 WOWOQO”
“12-00 KFNW West Fargo-Fargo-Moorhead”
SS/EE ads, ID “Rumba 1200” in SS

“News Radio 1200- WOAI”

“Sports Radio 12 hundred”

“only in Phila. only on the big talker 1210 WPHT”
“You're listening to VOAR 12-10 AM”

Rel px, ID “...50 thousand watts 12-10 The Word”
(pres) “5690 VOCM” /1590, 570 etc

“Radio Newfoundland” ID, mx //620 CKCM

“Joy 12-50” // 1320

‘WGAM The Game'. ID in mush.

“WMKI & WMKI (FM?) Waltham(?)-Boston. Disney
“Sports Radio 12-60 WNDE”

“WTSN AM 12-70” heard in brief peak.

“..here on 12-70 CJCB” C&W, ads

‘Detroit’s No1 sports stn, sporting news radio’
Ads, jingle, ending with “best music WNAM”

“Fox Sports Maine 975, 12-80 and 14-50”

Promo with ref to 1290wmcs.com

‘Coast to Coast AM’ on News Talk 12-90 CJBK’
“AM 1290 and now 95.7 FM.... home of Fox News”
“the greatest oldies of all time, 1290 CFRW”
“Primetime...teamtalk(?)...on 1290 KBK”

“coming up next here on WRNI”. NPR px.

C&W mx, “classic country 12-90 WIRL”

“News radio WOOD 1300”

“WJIMO Cleveland” “Praise thirteen hundred AM”
Jingle “Top 40 Classics, Oldies 13-10”

‘St Paul celebrates 100 yrs in 2009’ ‘CHLW’ ID
“WLOBRadio.com” + jingle.

“13-10 ESPN Radio, WCCW-AM’

“Talk Radio 13-20 WILS”



1320

1330
1330
1330
1350
1360
1360
1370
1380
1390
1390
1390
1400
1410
1420
1420
1420
1430
1430
1430
1430
1430
1440
1440
1460
1460
1460
1470
1470
1470
1470
1470
1480
1480
1490
1500
1500
1500
1510
1520
1530
1540
1540
1540
1550
1560
1570
1570
1570
1580
1590
1590
1600
1600
1620
1620
1630
1640

0822

0000
0004
2300
0744
0805
2259
0730
0800
2140
2159
2305
2230
2230
0730
0820
0933
0825
0912
0923
0934
0950
0000
0000
0725
0930
2340
0830
0830
0900
0936
2310
0758
0858
2221
2330
2343
2144
0825
0830
0030
0800
0925
2255
0656
0859
0900
2241
2243
2308
0829
2159
0703
0924
0800
2358
2320
0858

06/10

05/10
05/10
03/10
05/10
09/10
08/10
04/10
13/10
14/10
03/10
16/10
03/10
13/10
13/10
13/10
16/10
06/10
09/10
09/10
08/10
14/10
10/10
10/10
07/10
13/10
15/10
04/10
14/10
14/10
16/10
13/10
06/10
06/10
15/10
04/10
07/10
12/10
07/10
04/10
10/10
06/10
05/10
08/10
10/10
10/10
05/10
15/10
08/10
03/10
09/10
15/10
04/10
16/10
05/10
06/10
04/10
09/10

CJMR

WFNN
WHBL
WRCA
WOYK
WTAQ
WDRC
WDEA
CKPC
WPLM
WEGP
WLCM
CBG
WPOP
WOC
WHK
KTOE
WENE
WXNT
CHKT
KLO
KCLK
WRED
WHKZ
CJOY
WHIC
WDDY
WLAM
KBSN
CJvB
KMNQ
WLMC
WHBC
WGVU
WBAE
wLQv
WFED
WEFIF
WWZN
WWKB
WCKY
CHIN
KXEL
WDCD
CBE
WQEW
CKMW
WFLR
CFAV
CKDO
WAKR
WARV
WUNR
WRPN
WDND
WTAW
KCJJ
WKSH

Mississauga

Erie
Sheboygan
Watertown
York

Green Bay
Hartford
Ellsworth
Brantford
Plymouth
Presque Isle
Holt
Gander
Hartford
Davenport
Cleveland
Mankato
Endicott
Indianapolis
Toronto
Ogden
Asotin
Westbrook
Warren
Guelph
Rochester
Albany
Lewiston
Moses Lake
Vancouver
Brooklyn Park
Georgetown
Canton
Kentwood
Portland
Detroit
Washington
Milford
Boston
Buffalo
Cincinnati
Toronto
Waterloo
Albany
Windsor
New York
Winkler
Dundee
Laval
Oshawa
Akron
Warwick
Brookline
Ripon
South Bend

College Station

lowa City
Sussex

ON

PA
WiI
MA
PA
Wi
CT
ME
ON
MA
ME
MI
NL
CT
IA
OH
MN
NY
IN
ON
uT
WA
ME
OH
ON
NY
NY
ME
WA
BC
MN
SC
OH
MI
ME
Ml
DC
CT
MA
NY
OH
ON
IA
NY
ON
NY
MB
NY
QC
ON
OH
RI
MA
WiI
IN
X
IA
WI

“on the White Oaks Communications family of
radio stations CJYE Joy 1250 & CJMR AM 1320”
“...WFNN Erie, The Fan” Fox Sports Radio.

‘.. weekdays 5 to 9 on News Radio 1330 WHBL’
“..this is 1330 WRCA Watertown-Boston”

“Sports Radio WOYK”

“News Radio 13-60 WTAQ”

‘The talk of Connecticut, WDRC’. AP News
‘serving Hancock Cnty & beyond, AM 1370 WDEA’
YL “...oldies CKPC”

(pres) ‘the all new, all-talk WBNW AM1120 Boston’
WEGP weather, ID.

“talk radio ?? Michigan ... WLCM”

Local px — the Radio Auction live from Gander
local ads, ‘NY Yankees on ESPN Radio 14-10°
“WOC News talk 14-20”, Fox news

“Newstalk 14-20 WHK”

‘Information Radio..1420 KTOE’ Coast to CstAM
"Sports Radio 14-30 The Team"

‘on AM 14-30 WXNT’, ad for Uni of Indianapolis
Bangla mx, Ad inc ‘Brampton’ (Toronto)

‘AM-1430 KLO’, promo: ‘4 to 7 pm on 1430 KLO’
(pres) ‘ESPN Radio AM 14-30 the Sports Fan’
“WRED Westbrook-Portland...the Big Jab” sports
‘WHKZ Warren a service of Salem Comm’ications’
Oldies, jingle "CJOY"

“EWTN Global Catholic R” & “Station of the Cross”
(pres) Radio Disney.

‘hits of the 50s & 60s, AM 870 & 1470’
‘news&information AM 1470 KBSN Moses Lake’
CC. ID “..Vancouver AM 1470 CJVB Fairchild radio’
Mexican mx. ‘mas musica..escucha..La Invasora’
(pres) Gospel, ann for Myrtle Beach chapel.
“Newstalk 1480 WHBC”

‘..the all new Real Oldies 1480 and 850’
‘Lex&Terry..weekdays 1pm-6pm on 1400 & 1490’
‘Christian talk on AM 1500 WLQV Detroit’

‘Federal News Radio WFED’

“Radio WFIF” and “.FIF Milford” at top of hour
‘Sporting News Radio 1510 The Zone’

‘KB 1520.com — WWKB Buffalo’
“1530homer.com... the legendary Sports Animal”
RAI Intl nx in Italian

“Newstalk 15-40 KXEL”

promo with ‘WDCD 15-40’

KBS World Radio, CBC Radio Overnight ID 0700
Radio Disney, “WQEW New York” ID at 0900.
“..for Winkler...Country 15-70 CKMW”

“listen to WFLR online” and ‘WFLR’ sung jingle.
French, ‘Radio Boomer’ ID.

“107.7FM & 1580 CKDO.. greatest rock ‘n roll of all time’
“1590 WAKR”, oldies

‘Life changing radio, WARV’ & wx forecast.

lang ID then EE ID: ‘This is WUNR Brook-line’

‘in ? St. downtown Ripon.’ ‘on Radio 1600 WRPN’
‘Your home for ESPN Radio is WDND South Bend’
Dr Laura show, ads, ID

ad: “...in downtown lowa City’

R Disney, ‘WKSH & WKSH-FM Sussex-Milwaukee’



1640 2349 15/10 WTNI Biloxi MS “..America’s unsung heroes .... WTN/I”

1650 0845 05/10 CINA Mississauga ON “on 1650 AM, this is CINA Radio” Indian

1650 0859 06/10 KCNZ Cedar Falls IA ‘1650 The Fan KCNZ Cedar Falls-Waterloo’

1650 2150 15/10 WHKT  Portsmouth VA “Radio Disney”, pop mx.

1650 2356 05/10 CJRS Montreal QC (pres) - talk about Jewish community.

1660 2158 06/10 WWRU Jersey City NJ Korean talk, EE ID ‘WWRU Jersey City, New York’

1660 2315 05/10 WCNZ Marco Island FL Jazz. ‘Avenue 1410 & 1660’ ID

1670 0820 07/10 WTDY  Madison WI ad, ID: ‘Madison City WTDY’

1670 2358 05/10 WFSM Dry Branch GA “Fox Sports Radio 16-70”

1680 0755 15/10 KRJO Monroe LA “..on the all new old school 16-80 AM”

1680 0800 15/10 WOKB Winter Garden FL px promo ‘Sunday at noon on 16-80 WOKPB’

1680 2159 15/10 WTTM Lindenwold NJ legal ID “...WTTM Lindenwold-Philadelphia” LA mx

1680 2259 09/10 WPRR Ada Ml “Reality Radio WPRR 16-80 AM”

1690 0003 16/10 CHTO Toronto ON ‘Greek-Canadian hour'. YL in EE, Greek music.

1690 2159 14/10 CJLO Montreal QC “....news..cjlo.com....a CJLO production”

1690 2225 03/10 WPTX Lexington Park MD ‘South Maryland’s newstalk station, 16-90 WPTX’

1700 0000 09/10 WEUP  Huntsville AL  Soul mx, ‘WEUP in Huntsville & WEUV12 Moulton’

1700 0802 05/10 KVNS Brownsville TX “classic hits 1700 KVNS Brownsville”

1700 2344 08/10 KKLF Richardson TX ‘Sports radio 13-00 The Ticket’

CENTRAL & SOUTH AMERICA & THE CARIBBEAN

550 0718 08/10 R Rebelde (multi-site), Cuba SS discussion // 5025

555 2314 06/10 ZIZ Radio, St Kitts BBC Caribbean Report. Local px, ID 2321+

570 0742 04/10 R Reloj, Santa Clara, Cuba Talk in SS, time pips & “RR” in morse

670 0724 06/10 R Rebelde, Arroyo Arenas, Cuba SS talk, song // 5025

710 0012 07/10 R Rebelde, Cuba (multi-site) SS sports report // 5025

790 0340 04/10 R Reloj, Pinar del Rio, Cuba Time pips & “RR” heard in mix

820 2210 02/10 R Paradise, St Kitts Local phone-in, ID & 2238 into US rel px

820 0606 04/10 R Reloj, Contramaestra, Cuba “RR” heard in mix

900 0800 09/10 XEW, W Radio, Mexico City echoey time sig & IDs “doble-u radio al aire”
(echo suggests was also hearing //XEWB Veracruz also on 900 kHz)

950 0840 15/10 R Reloj, Guantanamo & Cienfuegos, Cuba. SS nx, clock ticking ‘RR’ in morse.

960 2336 04/10 R Reloj, Guantanamo, Cuba "RR" morse ID heard under WEAV

1020 2315 08/10 R Reloj, Jorobo, Cuba Talk in SS, “RR” morse ID

1180 0740 03/10 R Rebelde, Villa Maria, Cuba SS phone-in // 5025

1220 2303 10/10 ZJY458 R Globo, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil “Radio Globo” ID, jingle

1280 2155 11/10 ZYJ455 R Tupi, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil PP talk, many “Tupi” jingles

1400 2230 02/10 Harbour Light, Cariacou, Grenada Full ID & US religious px.

1450 2210 11/10 1450 AM Gold, Bermuda Oldies “1450 AM Gold ... your music your station”

1480 2302 11/10 WMDD, Fajardo, Puerto Rico “Tropical 1480” ID SS

1570 0916 16/10 XERF Ciudad Acuna, Mexico SS talk, mx, “La Poderosa” ID.

1610 2309 06/10 Caribbean Beacon, Anguilla Dr Gene Scott // 6090 kHz

1620 2359 06/10 WDHP, Frederiksted, US Virgin Is. ‘WDHP the powerhouse of the Caribbean’ BBC nx

UK LPAMs

1287 0840 03/10 VRN, Kirkcaldy VRN promo

1287 1340 05/10 Army Talk, Catterick Garison Talk about Afghan Army, ID

1287 1337 06/10 Garrison FM, Glencourse Barracks, Midlothian. "98.5 Garrison FM weather"

1350 0843 10/10 Kingstown R, Hull ID, Hull's favourite fish and chip shop

1386 1008 10/10 Carillon R, Loughborough Beatles, ID

1575 0802 04/10 R Tyneside, Newcastle-upon-Tyne R Tyneside ID under Spain

awsm KTOE
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